RFC 9309
Robots Exclusion Protocol
Abstract
This document specifies and extends the "Robots Exclusion Protocol" method originally defined
by Martijn Koster in 1996 for service owners to control how content served by their services may
be accessed, if at all, by automatic clients known as crawlers. Specifically, it adds definition
language for the protocol, instructions for handling errors, and instructions for caching.
Stream:

.
, , , , October 2017,
.
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
6.2. Informative References
, , 17 September 2020,
.
, , .
, , .
Freed, N. N. Borenstein "Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions (MIME)
Part Two: Media Types" RFC 2046 DOI 10.17487/RFC2046
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2046>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Yergeau, F. "UTF-8, a transformation format of ISO 10646" STD 63 RFC 3629
DOI 10.17487/RFC3629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3629>
Berners-Lee, T. Fielding, R. L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI):
Generic Syntax" STD 66 RFC 3986 DOI 10.17487/RFC3986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Nottingham, M. "Web Linking" RFC 8288 DOI 10.17487/RFC8288
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8288>
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Semantics" STD
97 RFC 9110 DOI 10.17487/RFC9110 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9110>
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Caching" STD
98 RFC 9111 DOI 10.17487/RFC9111 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9111>
"Kibibyte" Simple English Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia
<https://simple.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kibibyte>
"Robots Exclusion Protocol" n.d. <https://www.robotstxt.org/>